
AMENDMENT NO. 
j

TO CONTRACT NO. 33315 33315
RE: Renewal No. Two of Contract No. 33315 ( PA- 04013) for furnishing and delivering sports

equipment to the City of Long Beach ( BPPR14000006) Tr

7ry_Ir 2017This Amendment to Contract No. 33315 is made and entered as of kbr & 140 by and between the
CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and BSN Sports, Inc. ( Contractor) 

Contract No. 33315 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment: 

X 1. Second renewal option extending term to January 5, 2018. 

X 2. $ 150, 000 has been added for a new amount not to exceed $ 600,000. 

3. Prices during this period shall remain firm. 

4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit " A ", which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit " A ", which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference. 

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by _ %. 

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "B ", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract. 

8. The items identified on Exhibit ' B ", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, 
are hereby added to the Contract. 

9. Current permits, licenses, Insurance and other required information are enclosed as Addendum No. 

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and remain in
full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required bylaw as of the date first stated above. 

Attach Notary if Out -of -State Contractor

CONTRACTdR;' ' 

L
Print / Type Name) 

President / Vice President ( SecretaV Treasurer
circle o

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH: 

By: 
City Manager

Assistant City Manager

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER. 

CONTRACTOR: 

Print/ Type Name) 

President / Vice President / -Secretary/ Treasurer
circle one) 

Approved as to form: 

CHA7z3P; W=- 

KIN, 

By: 



a

N N
y Z
f  
00

O A y

nQ

0

0
d O

nwD oX
V N
V p O  
AN

to

m 3 C o
2 Z 2
W p y O

3 xM z r
D ZAz

zgA

pvm

r
a

H rx

Om> A D
O Z A
Z4io

i y w

O 

i  9

Z Uyyl O
Z o

w v ° oD
N i rn

mmi
Q

mAC
V

mmZ
i



a n x

k \ \\( 

go >[_ @

@ St

9 mk) 
Mkƒ 

2
g§. 

M§ 
M) 

t§ 

m
z fn

0

R

k
B



o

w

oy

U0 Do
w

A ( 0xN
y JNOJ N N( D  1 "Ii

m 3 C 0
Z Z

W
0 ' n
M Z p
i ') Z

ZZa) 

O o m

I°m 0
ammrx

Um AD
o - 

o
O Z A
ZL o

i y w

09
i 1 9
Z

Uyy/
M

Z o

cwi G ° oa
N i paj

rmi0
mAc
V

mmz
i



DocuSign Envelope ID: DD222A2B- 67F4- 456A- 8DCA- 87D45300653E

BSN SPORTS, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company) 

UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT OF

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS

The undersigned, being the members of the Board of Managers ( "Board ") of BSN Sports, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company ( "Company "), pursuant to and in accordance with Section 4(c) of that
certain Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Company, dated as of November 26, 2014 ( "LLC
Agreement'), hereby consents to the following actions: 

Appointment of Officers

RESOLVED: That the following named individuals be and they hereby are elected officers of the
Company and replace any previously elected officers of this Company, each to hold
the office set forth opposite his/her name until a successor is duly chosen and
qualified or until such officer sooner dies, resigns, is removed or becomes
disqualified: 

Adam Blumenfeld — Chief Executive Officer
Terrence M. Babilla — President, Chief Operating Officer, General Counsel & 
Secretary
John E. Pitts — Chief Financial Officer

Kurt Hagen — Executive Vice President — Sales & Marketing
Tevis Martin — Executive Vice President

Bob Dickman— Senior Vice President

John Bals — Senior Vice President — Sales

Phil Dickman — Vice President — Sales, Central US
Steve Eybers — Vice President — Sales, Northern US

Michael Caravati — Vice President — Sales, Southern US

Ken Caravati — Vice President — Sale, Atlantic

Dan Salkeld — Senior Vice President — Sales & Marketing, Illinois
Dan Dickman — Vice President — Sales Support

Steve Carloni — Vice President — Operations

Harvey Rothenberg — Vice President — Sales

Ruben Agustin — Assistant Secretary
Adam Rhein — Assistant Secretary
Chris Bloomfield — Assistant Secretary
Jessica Wilson — Vice President — Finance

Mechell Gotelli — Vice President — Human Relations

Paul Kruger — Vice President — eBiz/bttemet

Steve Blair — Vice President — Creative

Kevin Chapman — Vice President — Purchasing
Don Piombino — Vice President — International Sourcing
Brandon Lillmars — Vice President — Finance

Jason Stolly— Vice President — Field Sales
Chadd Edlein — Vice President — Merchandising
Rob Coffman — Vice President - Youth



DocuSign Envelope ID: DD222A28- 67F4- 456A- 8DCA- 87D45300653E

RESOLVED: That effective May 13, 2015 the following named individual be and hereby is elected
an officer of the Company, to hold the office set forth opposite his name until a
successor is duly chosen and qualified or until such officer sooner dies, resigns, is
removed or becomes disqualified: 

Burton Brillhart — Chief Legal Officer and Chief of Staff

Management Powers

RESOLVED: That the officers of the Company be, and they hereby are, authorized to sign and
execute in the name and on behalf of the Company all applications, contracts, leases, 
guaranties, and other deeds and documents or instruments in writing of whatsoever
nature as may be required in the ordinary course of business of the Company and as
may be necessary to secure for operation of the corporate affairs, governmental
permits and licenses for, and incidental to, the lawful operation of the business of the

Company, and to do such acts and things as such officers deem necessary or
advisable to fulfill such legal requirements as are applicable to the Company and its
business. 

General

RESOLVED: To authorize, empower and direct the officers of the Company, and each of them
acting singly ( i) to execute, seal and deliver in the name of and on behalf of the
Company any and all documents, agreements and instruments to effectuate any of the
foregoing resolutions, all with such changes therein as any of such officers may deem
necessary or desirable, and ( ii) to take such action ( including without limitation the
filing of any and all applications and the payment of any and all filing fees and
expenses), or to cause the Company or any other person to take such action as may in
the judgment of the officer so acting be necessary or desirable in connection with, or
in furtherance of, any of the foregoing resolutions, and the execution and delivery of
any such document, agreement or instrument or the taking of any such action shall be
conclusive evidence of such officer' s authority hereunder to so act. 

RESOLVED: To ratify, confirm and approve all actions taken by the officers of the Company in
connection with any and all of the activities or transactions referred to in or
contemplated by any of the foregoing resolutions. 

RESOLVED: To direct that this Written Consent of the Board be filed with the records of meetings

of the Board. 

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: DD222A2B- 67F4- 456A- 8DCA- 87D45300653E

Executed by the Board of the Company. 

Docuglgned by: 

G. wt 4

JeT rey e

Deyuslened by: 

0 "e°

n^ 

Docuftned by: 

Xaa umerii'eld

Dccuelgned by: 

r-.,,, v,. M. a, bl& 

effencel Vabilla

4
D.. uS[ gn. d by: 

k i. L" 

Jòfin 10 ... yc o s

BSN Sports, LLC — Board of Managers Consent] 


